

No. 18-1447

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ROSALIE SIMON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF VICTIMS OF THE HUNGARIAN  
HOLOCAUST *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

RICHARD H. WEISBERG  
WALTER FLOERSHEIMER PROF.  
OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW  
BENJAMIN CARDOZO  
LAW SCHOOL  
55 Fifth Avenue, Suite 520  
New York, New York 10003  
(631) 268-8178  
rhweisbg@yu.edu

ROBERT JAMES PAVICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY A. LEON  
PAVICH LAW GROUP, P.C.  
30 West Monroe Street,  
Suite 1310  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 690-8400  
rpavich@pavichlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 29, 2020

---

---

299433



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I <i>AMICI'S</i> EXPERIENCE IN HUNGARY DEMONSTRATES THE IMPROPRIETY OF REQUIRING EXHAUSTION .....	5
A. The Procedural History of the <i>Abelesz/</i> <i>Fischer</i> Case Led to the Seventh Circuit's Invention of the Prudential Exhaustion Requirement.....	5
B. The Exhaustion Experiment by Irene Gittel Kellner.....	9
C. The Attempt to Reopen the Case in the Northern District of Illinois Further Demonstrates the Impropriety of Prudential Exhaustion .....	13

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
D. <i>Amici's</i> Efforts to Meet the Seventh Circuit's Exhaustion Requirement Demonstrate How the Requirement Undermines Both Comity and the Comprehensive Structure of the FSIA. ....	13
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S REQUIREMENT TO EXHAUST JUDICIAL REMEDIES CONFLICTS WITH THE UNIFORM FOREIGN JUDGMENTS RECOGNITION ACT. ....	17
III. A PRUDENTIAL EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT SHOULD NOT APPLY TO CASES BROUGHT AGAINST INSTRUMENTALITIES OF A FOREIGN SOVEREIGN.....	19
IV. TAKINGS BY HUNGARY AND MAV WERE NOT "DOMESTIC" TAKINGS .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3, 5, 16
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....	25
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011).....	24, 25
<i>First Nat. City Bank v.</i> <i>Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 576 U.S. 1006 (2015).....	4
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>Kaku Nagano v. McGrath</i> , 187 F.2d 759 (7th Cir. 1951).....	25
<i>Roboz v. Kennedy</i> , 219 F. Supp. 892 (D.D.C. 1963) .....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Scalin v. Société Nationale des Chemins de Fer Français</i> , Case No. 15-cv-03362, 2018 WL 1469015 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2018) .....	16, 17
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	2, 15, 26
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	21

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391(f) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) .....	3, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a) .....	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1608(b) .....	20, 21
Uniform Foreign Money-Judgments Recognition Act, DC Code § 15-367 .....	18, 19

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) .....	21
------------------------------------	----

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Magyarország Alaptörvénye [CONSTITUTION] Apr. 18, 2011 (Hung.) . . . . .	14
Nicola Fuchs-Schuendeln & Tarek Hassan, <i>Natural Experiments in Macroeconomics</i> , NBER Working Paper No. 21228 (Issued June 2015, Revised Jan. 2016) . . . . .	4
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States: Jurisdiction § 407, Am. Law Inst., Tentative Draft No. 1 (2014) . . .	18, 19
<i>Unlawful Constitution: EU Takes Legal Action Against Hungary</i> , Spiegel – International (Jan. 17, 2012, 5:32 PM) . . . . .	15
